Introduced by: Mayor Date: June 17, 1986 Vote:

Action:

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

RESOLUTION 86-93

CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION REGARDING THE ADDITION OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES POWER TO THE BEAR CREEK FIRE SERVICE AREA, AND REGARDING AN INITIATIVE FOR AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING A SEASONAL BAN ON SALE AND USE OF FIREWORKS.

WHEREAS, the assembly has by Ordinance 86-34 provided for acquisition of emergency medical services power by the Bear Creek Fire Service Area; and

WHEREAS, a vote of the people of the Bear Creek Fire Service Area is necessary to approve acquisition of emergency medical service power; and

WHEREAS, an initiative petition has been returned and certified by the borough clerk's office dealing with the issue of ban of sale and use of fireworks; and

WHEREAS, AS 29.26.170(a) requires that where an initiative petition is certified and no regular election will occur with seventy-five days after certification a municipality must hold a special election within seventy-five days but no sooner than forty-five days after certification;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSHIA BOROUGH:

 $\frac{\text{Section 1}}{29, 1986}$. That a special election is ordered to be held on July $\frac{1}{29}$, $\frac{1}{1986}$ in all areas of the borough.

Section 2. That the following proposition shall be placed on the ballot to be voted on by the voters of the Bear Creek Fire Service Area at the special election of July 29, 1986:

"Shall the Bear Creek Fire Service Area be authorized to provide emergency medical services?"

Yes	No

Section 3. That the following proposition shall be placed on the ballot to be voted on by the voters of the Kenai Peninsula Borough:

"Should the Kenai Peninsula Borough Code of Ordinance, Sections 10.18.020 and 10.18.050, which currently provide for a year-round ban on the sale and use of fireworks be amended to provide for a partial

ban on sale and use of fireworks whereby the sale and use would be prohibited only from April 1 through June 17, and from July 8 through October 1, of each calendar year (permitting sale and use of fireworks June 18th through July 7th, and October 2nd through March 31st.) outside cities?"

Yes No

 $\underline{\text{Section 4}}.$ That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 17# DAY OF _______, 1986.

Detty & Slick Betty J/Glick, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 86-93 Page 2 of 2 Pages